months –  0.724  –  41,278,860 –  57,000,000 –  (1,559,881)

 –  (1,559,881)

US-dollar forward exchange contracts have not been designated as hedging instruments in cash flow hedges.

Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that cash flows associated with financial instruments will fluctuate due to changes in
market interest rates.

The Company and the Trust are directly exposed to interest rate risk on their variable rate bank deposits and
currently do not hedge against this exposure. The Trust does not bear interest rate risk on its loan funding provided
to New Energy Solar US Corp as the loan interest rate is fixed for the duration of the loan facility.

69

N E W  E N E R G Y  S O L A R Annual Report

Sensitivity analysis

The Company and the Trust consider a 50 basis point increase or decrease to be a reasonably possible change in
interest rates. The impact of a 50 basis point movement in interest rates on profit or loss and equity is shown in the
table below.

31 DECEMBER 2019

NEW
ENERGY

SOLAR
LIMITED

(COMPANY)

NEW
ENERGY

SOLAR
FUND

(TRUST)

FUND
(COMBINED

COMPANY
AND TRUST)

Effect

on profit

before tax

Effect

on profit

before tax

Effect

on profit

before tax

$ $ $

Variable rate deposits +50 basis points  23 8,053 8,076

Variable rate deposits -50 basis points  (23)  (8,053)  (8,076)

31 DECEMBER 2018

NEW
ENERGY

SOLAR
LIMITED

(COMPANY)

NEW
ENERGY

SOLAR
FUND

(TRUST)

FUND
(COMBINED

COMPANY
AND TRUST)

Effect

on profit

before tax

Effect

on profit

before tax

Effect

on profit

before tax

$ $ $

Variable rate deposits +50 basis points  32,380 82,771 115,151

Variable rate deposits -50 basis points (32,380) (82,771) (115,151)

B) CREDIT RISK

Credit risk is the risk that contracting parties to a financial instrument will cause a financial loss for the Company or
the Trust by failing to discharge an obligation. The Company and the Trust manage credit risk by ensuring deposits
are made with reputable financial institutions. The majority of funds of the Company and the Trust at reporting date
were deposited with Australia and New Zealand Banking Group Limited and Macquarie Bank Limited (Australia).

70

N E W  E N E R G Y  S O L A R Annual Report

The carrying amount of financial assets that represents the maximum credit risk exposure at the reporting date are

[…]

of fair values. The Board of Directors of the Company and the responsible entity of the Trust have overall
responsibility for analysing the performance and fair value movements of underlying US investments during each
reporting period.

SENSITIVIT Y ANALYSIS

Set out below are the key assumptions the Directors believe would have a material impact upon the fair value
of NEW’s solar asset investments and NAV per Stapled Security should they change. The following sensitivities
assume the relevant input is changed over the entire useful life of each of the underlying renewable energy assets,
while all other variables remain constant. All sensitivities have been calculated independently of each other.

The Directors consider the changes in inputs to be within a reasonable expected range based on their
understanding of market transactions. This is not intended to imply that the likelihood of change or that possible
changes in value would be restricted to this range.

31 DECEMBER 2019 31 DECEMBER 2018

Input

Change in

input

Change in fair

value (A$ million)

Change in NAV

per Stapled

Security

(A$ cents)

Change in

fair value

(A$ million)*

Change in NAV

per Stapled

Security

(A$ cents)*

A$/US$ foreign
exchange rate

+ 5.0% (21.1) (6.0) (21.5) (6.2)

- 5.0% 23.3 6.6 23.7 6.8

Discount rate
+ 0.5% (42.4) (12.1) (28.3) (8.2)

- 0.5% 47.3 13.5 31.3 9.0

Electricity production
(change from P50)

P90 (106.3) (30.3) (50.6) (14.6)

P10 104.6 29.8 42.9 12.4

Merchant Period
Electricity Prices

- 10.0% (50.4) (14.4) (26.9) (7.8)

+ 10.0% 50.5 14.4 26.9 7.8

Operations and
maintenance expenses

+ 10.0% (36.4) (10.4) (16.1) (4.7)

 10.0% 34.9 9.9 16.1 4.6

FOREIGN E XCHANGE R ATE

The fair value of NEW’s solar asset investments located in the United States of America are first determined in US$
for financial reporting purposes. The sensitivity shown looks at the impact of a change in the A$ to US$ exchange
rate. A 5% appreciation and 5% depreciation of the assumed US$ to A$ exchange rate (of A$: US$0.7021 as at 31
December 2019) has been considered to determine the resultant impact on NEW’s fair value of investments and
NAV per Stapled Security.

DISCOUNT R ATE

As at 31 December 2019, the fair value of the underlying solar asset investments were determined using a post-
tax cost of equity approach based on the Capital Asset Pricing Model. This approach takes into account long-term
assumptions regarding risk-free rates, market risk premia, gearing, counterparty quality and asset specific items.
The post-tax cost of equity range used is 5.00% to 8.00% for contracted cashflows, and 6.00% to 8.75% for